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Ba, # 133112 STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
In the Matter Of: 
ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS 

El PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 
Bar # 1 861 12 

A Member of the State Bar of California 
(Respondent) 
Note: All information required by this fonn and any additional lnfonnation which cannot be 
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific 
headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals," “conclusions of Law." “Supporting Authority,” etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 11, 1996. 

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 
disposition (to be attached separately) are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. However, except as 
othenovise provided in rule 804.5(c) of the Rules of Procedure, if Respondent is not accepted into the Alternative 
Discipline Program, this stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on the Respondent or the State Bar. 
All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by 
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated, except for Probation Revocation proceedings. Dismissed 
charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The stipulation consists of 9 pages. excluding the order. 
A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included 
under "Facts." 

Conclusions of law. drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under ‘Conclusions of 
Law.‘ 

(Stipulation form appmved by SEC Executive Committee 9I1flI2002. Rev. 7/1/2015.) P 
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(DonotwrhIbavatlisllno.) 

(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this sfipulatlon, Respondent has been advised In writing of any 
pending invesflgatlonlprooeedlng not resolved by this stipulation. except for crimlnl Investigations. 

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Costa—Respondent acknowiedges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 & 
6140.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary com imposed in this proceeding. 

B. Agravafing Circumstances [see standards for Attorney Sancfions for Professional 
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) 8. 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

(1) E Prlor record of dlsclpllne 

(a) E State Bar Court case # of prior case 14—O-01397. (sec attachment, page 1 and Exhlblt 1.) 

(b) Date prlor discipline effective February 19, 2018. 

(c) >14 Rules of Professional Conduct! State Bar Act violations: Rules of Professional Conduct 
rule 3-7lJ0(D)(1) [failure to rolaau client filo], Rules of Profoulonal conduct rule 4-100(B)(3) [failure to provlda 
client wlth accounting for legal fees], and Buclness and Professions code section 6o68(m) [failure to 
promptly respond to reasonable client status Inquires and failure to notify cllent of Idverse rullng]. 

(d) E Degree of prior discipline 90-day actual suspension. 

(e) >2 If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below: 

(See attachment, page 7 and Exhlblt 2.) 

(2) E] lntentlonallaad Falthlblshonesiy: Respondenrs misconduct was dishonest. Intentional. or surrounded 
by, or followed by bad faith. 

(3) D Mlsroprountatlon: Respondent‘: misconduct was surrounded by, orfoilowed by misrepresentation. 

(4) Cl concealment: Respondenfs mlsoonduct was surrounded by. or followed by oonwalment 

(5) CI Overraaclllngz Respondents misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by overreaching. 

(6) >24 uncharged Vlolutlons: Respondents conduct involved uncharged violations of the Business and 
Professions Code or the Rules of Professional Conduct. (see attachment. page T.) 

(7) CI Trust Vlolatlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account 
{no the client or poison who was flue object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or 
P!‘°P9|TV- 

(8) El Ham: Respondenfs misconduct harmed significantly a cllant, the public. or the adrnlnistration ofjuatioe. 

(9) I] Indlffarnnoa: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or tonement for me 
consequences of his or her misconduct. 

(10) El Lack of candorlcoopontlon: Respondent displayed a lack ofcandor and cooperation to victims of 
hislher misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or pmcaedings. 

(Sfimiaflon fonn appnwod by SBG Executive Colnnflno 911812002. Rav. 1/1/2015.) Pmllflm
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(Do Q wrlta above thlg qua.) 
(11) D Multiple Acts: Respondent's cunvent misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. 

(12) Cl Pattern: Respondent's wment misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct 

(13) El Restitution: Respondent failed to make restimtion. 

(14) El Vulnerable Victim: The vicfim(s) of Respondent's mlsaonduct waslwere highly vulnetable. 

(15) Cl No aggravating clrcunntanoos ara involved. 

Additional aggravating clrcumsnnuc: 

C. Mitigating circumstances [see standards 1.2(l) & 1.6]. Facis supporting mitigating 
circumstances are required. 

(1) I] No Prlor Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no ptior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled 
with present misconduct which is not likeiy to rscur. 

(2) El No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client the public. or the adminislratlon of justice. 

(3) E] candorlcooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 
hlslher misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary Investigations and proceedings. 

(4) El Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition 
of the wrongdolng. which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct 

(5) El Restitution: Respondent paid S on In restitution to without the threat or fame of 
dlsciplinary, clvll or criminal proceedings. 

(6) 1] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not attributable to 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hlmlher. 

(7) Cl Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively I-easonable. 

(8) U EmotlomIIPhy:Ical Dlfflcultles: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulfles or physical or mental disabilities which expert tesfimony 
would establish was directly tesponsible for the misconduct The difficullies or disabilities were not the 
product of any Illegal conduct by the member. such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and the dlfficulfles 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. 

(9) El sumo Flnanclal stress: At the tims of the mlsaonduct. Respondent suffered from severe financial stsess 
which resulted fron1 circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hislher control and 
which were directly responsible for the misconduct 

(10) [J Family Pmbloms: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hlslhet 
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 

(11) El Good character: Respondenfs extraordinarily good character ls attested to by a wide range of references 
In the legal and general oommunlfies who are aware of the full extent of hislher mlsconduct 

(12) I] Rohabllltatlon: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabflitalion. 

(Stipulation form Ipplwed by SBC Exucutiva Committee 91182002. Rev. 7/1/2015.) Program

3



not 
‘ 

II 

(13) III No mitigating clrcumstanca are involved. 

Additional mlflgallng circumstances: 

Pne-trial stlpulatlon (see attachment, pig: 7). 

(Stipulation fawn approved by 850 Executive Oommltbe 911612002 Rev. 7I1t2015.)
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ATTACHNIENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS 
CASE NUMBERS: 16-N-13168-LMA, 17-C-03665-PEM 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified 
statutes and/or California Rules of Court. 

California Rules of Court rule 9.20 violation 

FACTS: 

1. On September 2, 2015, respondent entered into a Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and 
Disposition (“Stipulation”) with the State Bar of California in case number 14-0-01397. 

2. On September 18, 2015, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court filed an Order approving 
the Stipulation as modified and recommending to the Califomia Supreme Court the discipline set 
forth in the Stipulation. 

3. On January 20, 2016, the California Supreme Court filed Order number S230672 (State Bar case 
number 14-O-01397) (“Discipline Order”), which ordered that respondent be suspended from the 
practice of law for two years, execution of that period of suspension be stayed, and respondent be 
placed on probation for two years with an actual suspgnsion of 90 days. Respondent received a 
copy of the Discipline Order shortly after it was filed. The Discipline Order became effective on 
February 19, 2016. 

4. Pursuant to the Discipline Order, respondent was to comply with rule 9.20 of the California 
Rules of Court and file his declaration of compliance by March 30, 2016. 

5. On June 3, 2016, respondent filed his rule 9.20 declaration. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

6. By failing tofile a declaration of compliance with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, in 
conformity with requirements of rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar Court by March 30, 
2016, as required by Supreme Court Order number S230672, respondent willfully violated 
Califon1ia Rules of Court, rule 9.20. 

//

//



Criminal Conviction 
(Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. C1504223) 

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND: 
1. 

FACTS : 

This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions 
Code and rule 9.10 of the California Rules of Court. 

On June 10, 2016, the Santa Clara County District Attorney filed a criminal complaint in 
Santa Clara Superior Court, case number C 1 5 04223, charging respondent with one count of 
violating Penal Code section 243(e), battery on a cohabitant, a misdemeanor; one count of 
violating Penal Code section 273.5(a), inflicting corporal injury on a cohabitant, a 
misdemeanor; one count of violating Penal Code section 591.5, unlawful interference with 
wireless communication device with intent to prevent use of device to summon law 
enforcement of crime, a misdemeanor; two counts of violating Penal Code section 166(c)(1), 
violation of a protective order, a misdemeanor; one count of violating Penal Code section 
273a(b), child endangerment, a misdemeanor; and one count of violating Penal Code section 
594(3)/(b)(2)(A), vandalism, a misdemeanor. 

On March 14, 2017, respondent pled guilty to one count of violating section 243(6), battery 
on a cohabitant; one count of violating section 591.5, unlawful interference with wireless 
communication device with intent to prevent use of device to summon law enforcement of 
crime; and one count of violating section 166(c)(1), violation of a protective order. The court 
accepted respondent’s plea, suspended the imposition of sentence, and placed respondent on 
three years of fonnal probation. Respondent was ordered to complete 20 hours of volunteer 
work and to abstain from alcohol while on probation. He was also ordered to participate in 
counseling programs for substance abuse, parenting, and domestic violence. The other 
violations charged in the criminal complaint were dismissed in accordance with the plea 
agreement. 

On January 1 1, 2015, at approximately 1:00 a.m., respondent and his girlfiiend Jane Doe‘ 
were at a bar in San Jose. As they left the bar together, respondent grabbed Ms. Doe’s arm 
and slapped her across the face. Respondent then grabbed the back of Ms. Doe’s neck and 
forcefifll}? escorted her away from the bar with his hand on his neck. A security guard who 
witnessed the incident intervened, separated respondent and Ms. Doe, and called the police. 
Ofiicers responded and arrested respondent for domestic battery. The arrest did not lead to a 
criminal conviction, but the court issued a three-year “no contact” protective order, with Ms. 
Doc as the protected party and respondent as the restrained party. 

In March of 2016, Ms. Doe and respondent were living together in Campbell, in violation of 
the protective order. On the morning of March 12, 2016, Ms. Doe arrived at the residence, 
and they began arguing. Ms. Doe walked away from respondent and went into the bathroom. 
Respondent followed Ms. Doe into the bathroom and threw her cell phone into the toilet to 
prevent her fi-om calling 911. Respondent punched the shower wall, causing the tile to break 

‘ Jane Doe is being used to protect the identity of the victim.
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and lacerating his hand. The alteration occurred while respondent’s two minor children were 
in the residence. 

6. Respondent was under the influence of alcohol at the time of the incidents on January 11, 
2015 and March 12, 2016. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

7. The facts ‘and circumstances surrounding the above-described violation do not involve moral 
turpitude but do involve other misconduct warranting discipline. 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)). Respondent has two prior records of discipline: 

0 In case 14-O-01397, discipline became effective on February 19, 2016. The Supreme Court 
suspended respondent for two years, stayed the suspension, and placed him on probation for two 
years with a 90-day actual suspension. Respondent was disciplined for violating Rules of 
Professional Conduct rule 3-700(D)(1) [failure to release client file], Rules of Professional 
Conduct rule 4—100(B)(3) [failure to provide client with accounting for legal fees], and Business 
and Professions Code section 6068(m) [failure to promptly respond to reasonable client status 
inquires and failure to notify client of adverse ruling]. (See Exhibit 1.) 

0 In case numb_er 07-O-13322, discipline became effective on May 14, 2011. The Supreme Court 
suspended respondent for one year, stayed the suspension, and placed him on probation for two 
years with a 30-day actual suspension. Respondent was disciplined for violating Rules of 
Professional Conduct rule 3-110(A) [failure to perform competently], Rules of Professional 
Conduct rule 3-300 [improper pecuniary interest adverse to client], and Business and Professions 
Code section 6068(o)(3) [failure to report sanctions over $1,000]. (See Exhibit 2.) 

Uncharged Violations of the Business and Professions Code (Std. 1.5(h)). In addition to filing his 
9.20 declaration late, respondent failed to comply with other terms of his probation. Per the terms and 
conditions of rcspondent’s disciplinary probation, he was required to contact the Office of Probation on 
or before March 20, 2016 to schedule a meeting with his probation officer to discuss the terms and 
conditions of his discipline. Respondent failed to contact the Office of Probation on or before March 20, 
2016 to schedule his meeting. By not scheduling a meeting with his probation officer on or before 
March 20, 2016, respondent failed to comply with the conditions of his probation in willful violation of 
section 6068(k) of the Business and Professions Code. 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Pretrial Stipulation‘; Respondent is entitled to mitigation for entering into a stipulation with the Officc 
of Chief Trial Counsel prior to trial in the above referenced disciplinary matter, thereby saving State Bar 
Court time and resources. (Sz'lva- Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative 
credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability].)



COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of 
January 26, 2017, the prosecution costs in this matter are $5,507. Respondent further acknowledges that 
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter 
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. 

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE CREDIT 
Pursuant to rule 3201, Respondent may Q receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics 
School (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)



goo not Q about this lino.) 
In the Matter of: Case numher(s): 
ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS 16-N-13168-LMA 

17-C-03665-PEM 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 

By their signatures below, the pnies and their counsel, as applicable. signify their agreement with each of the 
recitatlons and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts and Conclusions of Law. 

Respondent enters into this stipulation as a condition of hlslhar partlclpation In the Proglam. Respondent 
understands that helshe must abide by all tenns and conditions of Respondent‘: Program Contract 

If the Respondent is not accepted into the Program or does not sign the Program contract. this Stipulation will be 
rejected and wlll not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar. 

If the Respondent is accepted into the Program, this Stipulation will be filed nd will become public. Upon 
Respondent's successful completion of or termination from me Pmgram, the specified level of dlsclpline for successfui 
completion of or termination from the Program as set fonh in the State Bar Court's Confidential Statement of 
Altemativa Dispositions and Orders shall be Im or recommended to the Supreme court. 

2- '2-é»’(S’ g/4
~ 
~ ~ 

_ Anthony E. l:,§l_cas 
Date Respondent's Signa re pm: Name

§ 
Date Respondent's I Signature Print Name 
Z’ aw _ 7| 

Johnna G. Sack 
Date Deputy Trial Cfiunfi Signature prim Name 

Juty 1. 2015 Siomtun Page (Program) 
Page 9” .
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s): 
ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS 16-N-13168-LMA 

17-C-03665-PEM 

ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM ORDER 
Flndlng the stipulation to be falrto the parties and that it adequately protects the public. IT IS ORDERED that the 
requested d Issal of oountslcharges, if any. is GRANTED without prejudice. and: 

The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law Is APPROVED. 

[I The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below. 

CI All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the sflpulatlon. filed 
within 15 days after service of this order. is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation in the Program or does not sign the Program Contact. 
(See rule 5.58(E) & (F) nd 5.382(0), Rules of Proceti®) Wm l’|.)0l%' “*9 WW 

‘ ' PAT E. MCELROY ' 

Judge of the State Bar court 
Date 

(Effective My 1. 2015) Program Order 
10 Pegs
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SUPREME COURT 
' ’ FILED 

JAN 2 0 2016 
(State Bar Court No. 14-0-01397)

_ 

Frank A. McGuire Clerk 
5230672 

- Deputy 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
En Banc 

In re ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS on Discipline 

' The court orders that Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas, State Bar Nfinmber 186112, is 
suspended from the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of 

_ 
suspension is stayed, and he is placed on probation for two years subject to the following 
conditions: A 

1. Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas is suspended from thépractice of law for the first 
90 days of probation; 

2. Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas must comply with the other conditions of probation 
recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Order 
Approving Stipulation filed on September 15, 2015 and; 

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas has 
complied with all conditions of probation, the period of stayed suspension will 
be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated. 

' Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas must also take and pass the Multistate Professional 
Responsibility Examination within one year after the effective date of this order and 
provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar’s Ofice 0fP1'0b8fi0Il in L05 
Angeles within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of 
Court, rule 9.10(b).)



Anthony Emmanuei Pagkas must also comply with California Rules <?fCoI1l‘t, rule 
9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (:1) and (c) of fhfll 11116 Wflhlfl 30 and 
40 calendardays, ‘respectively, utter the effective date of this order. Fallure to do so ma)’ ‘ 

result in disbarment or suspension. 

Costs are awarded to the State Barin accordance with Busi1:1ess and Professigns 
Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professmns 
Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. 

LI-’rankA. McGuire, Clerk ormgsuprgmccmm Chief Jusnce 
oftheSmeofCalifomia.daherebycerufyflntthe 
pre9edinginuuecopyofmouderof!hisCa1rtas 
shownbytheteeordsofmy ofiice. 
Wilne my hand and tha seal of die Oourtthis 

dayof M“ 2 -0 .11“ 10

T W
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1 Q ORIGINAL [Q not wflle above Ihls line.) 

State Bar Court of California 
Hearing Department 

San Francisco 
. 

":3. 
ACTUAL SUSPENSION: ‘ 

Counsel For The State Bar Case Numbar(s): For Court use only 
14-0-01397 ’ 

Robert A. Henderson 
°°""“' §PuBLIc:’7MAfirER San Francisco. CA 94105 NW5 

F1LED”£Q Bar # 173205 

I P P R ant "'°°'°?"°"" 
SEP182015 

Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas 
Pagkas & D‘An]ou. LLP 
777 N. First St, Suite 250 STATE BAR COURT OFFWE 
san Jose, CA 95112 5*" W" 
408 291-6401 ( ) 

Submitted to: Assigned Judge 

3,, # 133112 STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 

In the Matter of: 
NY M ANTHO EM ANUEL PAGKA5 ACTUAL SUSPENSION 

Bar # 186112 B PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 
A Member of the State Bar of California 
(Respondent) 

Note: All Information required by this form and any additional Information which cannot he provides: In the” 
space provided, must be set forth In an attachment to this stipulation under specific headlnasa 9-9-. FE“- 
“DIsmlsculs," “conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority." etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 

(1) R<‘-Jsponpdant is a member of the State Bar of Callfomia, admitted December 1 1. 1996. 

(2) The io bé by the factual stipulations contained herein even If conclusions of law or 
dispqsltlon are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. ' 

(3) All lnvasflgétlons or proceedings listed by case number in the captlon of this stipulation are enlire|y_ resohced by 
this stipulation and are deemed consolidamed. Dismissed charge(s)Icounl(s) are listed under 'DismIssa|s. The 
sfipulatfon ponsigts of 10 pages. not Including the order. 

(4) A statemer;i‘6f a‘i:"ts"or omlséions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dlsclpfine '5 W"-'59“ 
under ‘Facts.’ 

(Effective July 1. 2015) 

b 

1 

I 

Adual Suspension



A 

(Q 9;! write above m Igna.) 
(5) Conclusions of law. drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are atso included under ‘Conclusions of 

Law". 

(6) The parties must Include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading 
‘Supporting Authority.‘ 

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised In writing of any 
pending investigationlpnooeeding not resolved by this stlpulaflon, except for criminal investigations. 

(8) Payment of Dlscipllnary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§5035-1° 5 
6140.7. (check one option only): 

>14 Until costs are paid In full. Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless 
relief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

_ El Costs are to be paid In equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership V9873: 
(Hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132. R0188 01' P|'°°°d|J|'6-) '7 

Respondent falls to pay ny installment as described above. or as may be modified by the State Bar 
Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately. 

I _ _ El Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled ‘Partial Waiver of Costs . 

El Costs are entirely waived. 

B. Aggravatlng Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

(1) >3 Prior record of dlsclpllno 
(a) >24 State Bar Court case # of prior case 0'!-O-13322 [$190341] 

(h) K4 Date prior discipline effective Ilay14, 2011 

(c) >14 Rules of Professional Conduct! State Bar Act violations: Rules 3-110(3)‘ - Fa|gl|'0‘t0 P0303“ 
competently; and 3-300 - Improper pccunlary Interest ndvcna to ant; U8 M68 in 
Prafesslons coda muons 6068(a) - Breach afflduclary duty to fomer client: and 6088(o)(3) - 

Falluro to report sanction. 

(d) w Degree of prior discipline One year stayed suspension, two years Of P|'0blfi°|1 with 30 “V3 
actual suspension from the practice of law. 

(e) D If Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space P"°Vid°d b°'°W-> 

(2) E] lntontlona|lBad Falthlblshomsty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest. intentional. or surrounded 
by, or followed by bad faith. 

(3) D Mlsrepruentatlon: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by. miSf3P|‘389"l3'“°"- 

(4) El concoalmcnt: Respondenfs misconduct was surrounded by. orfollowed by. °°"093"|‘|°"‘- 

(5) E] Overroachlng: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by. 0V€f|'08¢*\i"9- 

(6) D Uncharged Vlolatlons: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Buslness and 
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

(Effecflvu July 1. 2015) Mususpmkm
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(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

(15)

U 

EJCIEICI 

El 

EICI 

Cl 

Trust Vlolatlon: Trust funds ‘or property were Involved and Respondent refused or W83 “MUG '0 3000"” 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct iflwafd Said funds 0' 
Pr°D9“Y- 

Hann: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public. or the BdminiSU'3fi°n °7lU3"0¢- 

lndlfferonca: Respondent demonstrated indflference toward rectification of or atonement for the 
consequences of his or her misconduct.

_ Candorluack of cooparatlon: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of 
hislher misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings. 

Multiple Acts: Respandenfs current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrOfl95°i"9- 539 A“3°""‘°"t 
to stipulation at p. 8. 

Pattom: Respondents current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. 
Vulnerable Victim: The v|ctim(s) of Respondenfs mlsconduct was/were highly vulnerable- 

No aggravating clrcumstanoos are involved. 

Addlmmal aggravating circumstances: 

c. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(l) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitiaatino 
circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(Q) 

(5) 

(3) 

(7) 

(8) 

Cl 

C]_EIDElDElEl 

No Prior Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many Years 07 P739309 °0UP'°d 
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client. the public. or the administration of justice. 
Candorlcoopontlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and oooperatlon with the victims of 
hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disoipiinary investigations and proceedings- 

Rernorso: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating 5P°"'3"9°“5 "°'"°'5° 5"“ '°°°9"m°" 
of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to timely atone for any oon66€|U°fl°°3 07 h'9’"°" "“5°°"d“°"- 

without the threat or force of Restitution: Respondent paid 3 on In restitution to 
disciplinary. civil or criminal proceedings. 

Delay: These dlsclpllnary proceedings wate excessively delayed. The delay 53 '10‘ 3'¢'“’“‘3b'° *° 
Respondent and the deiay prejudiced him/her. 

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and 0bi6¢W9W '°35°"3b'°- 

EmotionalIPhysIcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of pr_ofessi0n_a| misoondud 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which oxP°'1 t3$“m°"Y 

(Effective July 1. 2015) 
Mlualsuspomlon



(Do notwrlte above this line.) 

(9) Cl 

no) El 

(11) _EI 

(12) D 
(13) U 

would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the_ 
product 01 any illegal conduct by the member. such as Illegal drug or substance abuse. and the dfifici-W55 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. « 

seven Flnanclal Stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent Sufffled TF0"! “V979 fi"3“°‘9' ‘"553 
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and 
which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

Family Problems: At the time of the misoonduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hlslher 
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 

Good character: Respondent's extraordinarily good chracter is attested to by a wide range of references 
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisiher misconduct. 

Rehahllltaflon: Conslderable time has passed since the acts af professional misconduct occurred 
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. 

No mitigating circumstances are involved. 
Additional mitigating circumstances: 

Pro-flllng stlpulatlon - see Attachment to stipulation at p. 9. 

D. Discipline: 

(1) Stayed suspension: 

(43) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a D6"'0d 0" ‘*0 W35- 

(0) 

(2) 

and untll Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 
fitness to practice and present Iaaming and ability in the general law PUTWBM *0 Stafl‘-‘lard 
1.2(c)( 1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. 

and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions 1'0"“ aflfifihed 10 
this stipulation. 

iii. D 
E The above-referenced suspension is stayed. 

Probation: 

and until Respondent does ‘the following: 

Respondent must be ploed on pmbatlon for a period of two years. which Wm °°'““‘°“°° "P°" “‘° °fi°°fi"° 
date of the Supreme Court order In this matter. (See rule 9.18, Callfomia Rules of Court) 

'(3) Actual Suspension: 

(a) IZI Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law lh the State of califomla for a period 
of90 days. 

I. I] and until Respondent sholwsfiproof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehab|||’tafi°n and 
fitness to practice and present Ieamlng and ability In the general law Pufsuam "0 9‘3“d5'd 
1.2(c)(1). Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct 

Tsfiwvuuvy 1.17015) 
Nxunlsuspansion



[Do notwrlte % this Ilne.) 
ii. E] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth In the Financial Conditlons form attached to 

this stipulation. 

iii. El and until Respondent does the following: 

E. Additional conditions of Probation: 

(1) D If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more. helshe must remain actually suspen_dw until 
he/she proves to the State Bar coun his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice. and pressent Iearmns 8"? 
ability in the general law. pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct. 

(2) >14 During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of 
Professional Conduct. ~ 

(3) »:< Wlthin ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must report to the Membership Records Offioe of the 
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ('Office of Probation‘). all changes of 
Information. including current office address and telephone number. or other address for State Bar 
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. 

(4) >3 Within thirty (so) days mm the effective date ofdiscipiine. Respondent must contact the Offloe of Probation 
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss “I639 WW5 and 
oondltlons of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation. Resptmdent must W99‘ Wm‘ "'9 
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent mus‘ 
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. 

(5) >14 Respondent must submit wrinen quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10. April 10. 
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of petiury. Respondent must state 
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct. and all 
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also State Whether W973 
are any proceedings pending against him or her In the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and 
current status of that proceeding. If the flrsi report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be 
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period. 

In addition to all quarterly reports. a final report, containing the same Information. is due no eadier tha_n 
twenty _(20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation. 

(6) El Respondent must be assigned a probation monltor. Respondent must PTOWPW f°V‘°W the WW3 9""-'5 
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to estabilsh a manner and schedule of compliance. 
During the period of probation. Respondent must fumlsh to me monitor such reports as may be requested. 
In addition to the quartefly reports required to be submitted to the Offioe of Probation. ResP0|’|d9m must 
cooperate fully with the probation manner. 

(7) >14 Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer full)!» P1'°'“WV 9"“ ““""f“"Y °"V 
Inquiries of the Offioe of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under tlgese oondjtions which are 
directed to Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent IS oomP|Y|fl9 0f has 
complied with the probation conditions. 

(3) I2 Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein. Respondent must provide to the Office of 
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School. and passage of the teat given 
at the end of that session. 

C] No Ethics School recommended. Reason: 

(Efrauwe July 1. 2015) “ml summm
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(9) El Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matte? afld 
must so deciare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarlefly T990“ *0 be fi'°d Wm‘ ‘"9 om“ 
of Probation. 

(10) E] The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated: 

U Substance Abuse conditions 

[J Medical Condltlons D 
[J Law Office Management Conditions 

Financial Condltlons 

F. Other conditions Negotiated by the Parties: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(Effecflve Juiy 1, 2015) 

K4 lllultlstata Prorfuslonal Recponslblllty Examination: Respondent myst provnde proof 9f passage of 
the Multlstate Professional Responsibility Examination (‘MPRE’). admimslaered by the N800?” 

_ _ Conference of Bar Examinersno the Office of Probation during the period of achlal 5'-ISPGHSION 0' Wm“ 
one year, whichever period is longer. Fallum to pass the MPRE results In actual susP'"3'°" WW9“ 
further hearing until passago. But see rule 9.10(b). callfornla Rules of court. II"! N10 5-153“) 3- 
(E). Rulos of Procedure. 

[I No MPRE recommended. Reason: 
Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requiremenis of rule 9_-20. 
California Rules ‘of Court, and perform the‘ acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of thal_ru|e_ wflhln 30 
and 40 calendar days. respectively. after the effective date of the Supreme Courfs Order In this matter- 

condltional Rule 9.20, callfornla Rules of court: It Respondent remaips actually suspended for 90 
days or more. helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20. Calrfornla Rules of Court. and 
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule wilhln 120 and 130 calendar days. 
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order In this matter. 

credit for Interim suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent wfll be credited for the 
period of hislher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual susP9"3'°"- D3“ °f 
commencement of Interim suspension: 

Othar cond Itlons: 

Awal Sdsponsbn



ATFACHIKEE 1: TQ 
S ULATION FACTS CONCLUSIONS FLAW DIS S ION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS 
CASE NUMBER: 14-O—0l397 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts as: true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified 
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Cge No. 14-Q-01321 (CompJ_g;n_a_n' t; Jetmy Wglfi d David Iggflerl 

FACTS: 

1. Diamond s1 Enterprises, Inc. (“Diamond s1") owns and operates a nightclub in San low 
2. Beginning in 2005 and continuing into 2012, Diamond SJ, and its principals Jenny Wplfes 

(“Wolfes”) and Dave Koehler (“Koehler”) employed Anthony Pagkas (“Respondent”) for a vanety of 
legal matters. Respondt did not have a written retainer agreement with Diamond SJ. 

3. During the worse of respondent’s employment, Diamond SJ paid at least $201,375.78 in legal 
fees. The billing arrangement between respondent and Diamond SJ was infonnal_in nature. l}espondent 
would request payment, which Diamond SJ would pay without requiring an involcc for Services 
ren 

4. On May 5, 2011, one of the matters respondent worked on, Diamond S] Enterprise. Inc V- 
City of San Jose, case no. 1-07-CV081095, concluded by way of an adverse ruling on a Motion for 
Summaty Judgment, filed by the City of San Jose. Respondent failed to promptly inform Diamond S1 0f 
its principals Wolfes and Koehler of the adverse ruling. On June 12, 2011, Diamond SJ learned of the 
adverse ruling by consulting with a different attorney. 

5. From May 14, 2011 through June 13, 2011, respondent was actually suspended from tye
_ practice of law as a result of discipline imposed in State Bar case no. 07-0-13322 [S19034l]_. It 1s durmg 

this timefialne that rcspondent’s attorney client relationship with Diamond SJ begin t° d3t°“°”1°- 

6. Fmm late 2010 through early 2012, Wolfes and Koehler on behalf of Diamonfl SJ made 
multiple requests of respondent asking for information related to ongoing legal issues Diamond 53 had 
with the City of San Jose, the San Jose Police Department and other entities. Respondcnfs responses to 
the requests were non-specific generalizations, which did not provide any substantive 
Wolfes and Koehler eventually stunted to question respondent regarding the fees already P31d-

_ Specifically Wolfes and Koehler asked respondent for billing information and their files for pnor wo_rk 
perfotmed. Respondent was responsive to the e-mail communications, but never provided 8 ;15LS.L8l.21!§ 
response to the inquiries. The multiple emails between Wolfes, Koehler and re8P°nd°nt» detail 1119 
deterioration of the attorney client relationship.
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7. Between August 9, 2011 and Febmary 16, 2012, Koehler, on behalf of Diamond SJ, on at least 
12 occasions demanded billing information, copies of the file(s), an aocmmting for the fees paid and a 
detailed explanation of the work respondent performed. Respondent agreed to provide the mfltflfifll, but 
he did not follow thmugh with the information. 

8. Respondent never provided an accounting for the fees paid. 

9. Respondent never provided a detailed explanation of the work perfonned. 

10. Respondent never provided the billing information. 
’ 

1 1. In July 2015, respondent provided the files to Diamond SJ. The delay in providing the files to 
Diamond SJ made them of little to no use. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

12. By failing to release the client files to Diamond SJ until July 2015, respondent wilfully failed 
to promptly release to the client, the client papers and property, in willful violation of Rules of 
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(l). 

13. By failingto provide an aooountingto Diamond SJ forthe services performed 
$201,375.78 paid in legal fees, respondent wilfully failed to render an appropriate accounting to the 
client regarding those funds, in willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3). 

14. By failing to substantively respond to the multiple requests for a status update made by 
Diamond SJ, respondent failed to promptly respond to reasonable status inquiries of 8 client in 8 matte!‘ 
in which respondent had agreed to provide legal services, in willful violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 6068(m). 

15. By failing to pmmptly inform Diamond SI of the adverse ruling on the Motion for S1-m1m31'Y 
Judgment in Diamond S! Enterprise, Inc. v. City of San Jose, case no. 1-07-CV081095. 1'°5P°nd°m 
failed to inform a client of a significant development in a matter in which respondent had agreed 10 
provide legal services in willfiml violation of Business and Professions Code section 6063011)- 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Respondent has a prior record of discipline in case no. 

o7—o-13322 [s19o341]. The discipline became effective on May 14, 2011, for violations ofRI_J1w of 
Professional Conduct, rule 3-1 10(A) [failure to petfonn competently]; 3-300 [impmper peclmlflfy 
interact adverse to a client]; and Business and Professions Code secfion 6068(o)(3) [failure to report 
sanctions in excess of $1,000]. The Supreme Court suspended respondent for one yeal, Stayed 
suspension and placed him on three years of probation, conditioned on a 30 day actual suspension from 
the practice of law. 

Multiple Acts of Misconduct (Std. 1.50»): Respondent's failure to communicate, account and 
proinptly provide the file donstrate multiple aats of misconduct.
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MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 

Prefiling Stipulation: Respondent is entitled to mitigation for entering into a full stipulation 
with the Office of Chief Trial Counsel prior to the filing of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges, thereby 
saving State Bar Court time a resources. (Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where 
mifigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability].) 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 
The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining 
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across casw dealing 
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for 
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All fmther references to Standards are to this source.) 
‘The Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the 
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of 
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184. 205-) 

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever 
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re 
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fix. 11.) Adherence to the 
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of disparity and assuring 
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney 
misconduct. (In re Nancy (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end 
of a Standard, an explanafion must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.) 
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates fiom the Standards must include clear reasons for the 
departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.) 

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standald, in 
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be giv to the primary 
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of 
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the 
mber’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.70)) and 
(0)-) 

In this matter, respondent oommitfied multiple acts of professional misconduct. Standard 1_.7(a).requires 
that where a respondent “commits two or more acts of misconduct and the Standards specnfy d1fl'erent 
sanctions for each act, the most sevcre sanction must be imposed." 

The most severe sanction applicable to respondent's misconduct is found in Standard 2.2 which Pl‘°Vid°-9 
that an actual suspension of three months is appropriate for oommingling or failing t0 P1'°|11P“YPfiY °“_‘ 
entrusted funds, while suspension or reproval is appropriate for any other violation. of rule 4-100. In this 
matter, Standard 2.2(b) provides sanctions ranging from repmval to actual 51131393510“- 

The gravamen of respondent‘ misconduct is not limited to his failure to an accoqnfilfgo but Tithe‘ 
the pexsistent nature of his refusal to provide his client with information regarding the chem 5 

Therefore discipline at the higher end of the range identified by Standard 2-203) WWW 5° aPPT°P1'191°-



In the current matter respondent has a significant aggravating factor, a prior record of °°“P1°d 
with multiple acts of misconduct, which is minimally tempered by respondent’s Clltefing il1t° this P1'°' 
filing stipulation. On balance the aggravating factors significantly outweigh the mitigation. Standard 
1.8(a) states: “Ifa member has a single prior record of discipline, the anction must be greater than the 
previously imposed sanction unless the prior discipline was so remote in time and the previous 
misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be manifestly unjust.” Herc. 
respondent’s prior misconduct is neither remote, nor minor. Thwefore the discipline imposed should be 
greater than the 30 day actual suspension imposed on May 14, 2011. As respondenfs conduct does not 
appear to have banned his client, a 90-day actual suspension would follow the Standards and adequately 
protect the public and the profession. 

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Ofiice of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as of 
August 21, 2015, the prosecution costs in this matter are $3,066. Respondent further ac1moy:1ed_gcs that 
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief fiom the stipulation be granted. the 008$ 111 this mm“ 
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. 

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE CREDIT 
Pursuant to rule 3201, respondent may Q receive MCLE credit for completion Of State 33! Ethics 
School. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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In the Matter of: 
ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKA8 

Case number(s): 
14-O-0139'! 

By thelr signatures below, 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 
the parties and their counsel, as applicable. signify their fl9|’°°“"3"t ‘"5"’ °°°" M the 

recltations and each of the terms and conditions of this silpulation Re Facts. Conclusions of Law. and Di3P08W0“- 

$2 . 7- Za\S Anthony E, Peg 
Date Responden s S Pflfli Name 

Date Res ndant's Counsel Signature Prim Name 

/ Roben A. Henderson 
te Print Name 

(EfiocfivuJufy1.2015) 
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write Intros" 

In the Matter of. Case Number(s): ANTHONY EMMANUEL PAGKAS 14-O-01397 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER 
Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public. IT IS ORDERED mat the 
requested dismissal of oountslcharges. if any, is GRANTED without prejudice. and: 

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the 
« Supreme Court. 

>14 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIHED a set forth below. and the 
DISCIPLINE 98 RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 

[I All Hearing dates are vacated. 

1. On page 1 ofthe Stipulation, at paragraph A.(3), line 3, “l0 pages” is deleted, and in its place is inserted 
‘I1 1 pas”. . 

2. On page 8 of the Stipulation, under the heading “Aggravating Circumstances,” 011 H116 5 0ffl_1¢ P31'3E!'_3Ph‘ 
concerning respondenfs prior record of discipline, “three years of probation" is d¢|6’¢€ds and in Its P13“ 15 
inserted “two ycars of probation”. 

_ _ 3. On page 9 of the Stipulation, under the heading “Mitigating Circumstances.” line 3, “a” IS deleted, and 111 
its place is inserted “and”. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or rnodifl! ‘he 8_flDU1_3_flOrI. filfid 
within 15 days after service of thisorder. is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the a?P'°V°d 
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) 8. (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition lathe ofiocflcxc date 
of the Supreme court order heroin, normally 30 days after file data. (See rule 9.18(l)u Cl|"°|"|'l “'9' 
Court.) ' 

' 

~
' 

Dam 
1€,;2ms QL M} 

Judge of the State Bar Cggrt 

(E“é°""' ‘my 1' 2°15) 
Actual Order 

Page _fl_



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen 
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court prwticfl, in the City and 
County of San Francisco, On September 18, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following 
document(s):

' 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER 
APPROVING - 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows; 

E by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the Unite?! States Pdstfil 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: 

ANTHONY E. PAGKAS 
PAGKAS & D'ANJOU, L.L.P. 
777 N 1ST ST STE 250 
SAN JOSE, CA 95112 

K4 by interofiice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addxesséd as follows: 

Robert A. Henderson, Enforcement, San Francisco 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, C31if°1'11ia, 011 
September 18, 2015. 

éurctta Cramer 
Case Administrator 
State Bar Court



The document to which this cenificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 

ATTEST October 12, 2016 
State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles 

By 
Cler



EXHIBIT 2



(State Bar Court No. 07-O-13322) 

s19o341 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA '”‘“" 

En Banc 

In re ANTHONY E]’vfl\/IANUEL PAGKAS on Discipline 

The court orders that Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas, State Bar Number 
186] 12, is suspended from the practice of law in California for one year, 
execution of that period of suspension is stayed, and he is placed on probation for two years subject to the following conditions: 

1. Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas is suspended from the practice of law for 
the first 30 days of probation; 

2. Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas must comply with the other conditions of 
probation recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar 
Court in its Order Approving Stipulation filed on December 2, 2010; 
and ‘ 

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Anthony Emmanuel 
Pagkas has complied with all conditions of probation, the one-year 
period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be 
tenninated. 

Anthony Emmanuel Pagkas must also take and pass the Multistate 
Professional Responsibility Examination within one year after the effective date of 
this order and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar’s Office 
of Probation in Los Angeles. Failure to do so may result in an automatic 
suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)



Costs are awarded to thc State Bar in accordance with Business and 
Professlons Code sec::ion 6086.10 apd are enforceablé both as provided in 
Busmess and Professions Code secuon 6140.7 and as a money judgment. 

CANT|L—SAKAUYE 
Chief Justice 

l,FmdcrickK.OhIrich.Q|ctkofIheSuprctncCourt 
of the stat: oI',Califomin. do hcteby certify that the 
prrceding is a true copy ofan order ohhis Conn as 
shown by the records ofmyoffioe 

Witness myhandnndtheseaiof lhn-.(‘.oun this 

5‘-idayor Lara 20 H 
C|et|: 

Ry: ~ 
" 

"-.m .



(Q7 not wme above this line.) 

State Bar Court of California 
Hearing Department 
San Francisco 

Counsel For The State Bar 

Robin Bnme 
Deputy Trial Counsel 
180 Howard Street 
San Francisco, California 94105 

Bar # 149481 
In Pro Per Respondent 

Anthony Pagkas 
75 E. Santa Clara Street, Suite 1210 
San Jose, California 951 13 

Bar# 186112 

Case Number (s) 
07-O-13322 

(for Court's use) 

PUBLIC MATTER 

FILEWM 
DEC 0 2 2010 

S'lITEBARO0URTGlERK'SOFFIGE 
SAN FRANCISCO 

In the Matter Of: 
Anthony Pagkas 

Bar # 1 861 12 

A Member of the State Bar of California 
(Respondent) 

Submitted to: Assigned Judge 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING 

ACTUAL SUSPENSION 

El PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be 
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific 
headings, 9.9., “Facts,” “DismissaIs," “Conclusions of Law,7_’ “Supporting Authority," etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 
( 1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December I I, 1996. 
(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 
(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by 

this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)Icount(s) are listed under "Disngflesals." The 
stipulation consists of 1 I pages, not including the order. . 

*7 

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for di.-.>.<:_,ibIVi_r_o..g=;' is [ncluded 4,, 

under “Facts.” 

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included u_,;gé(t;;fConclu§ion§ 
Law". 

.:‘-.::~ 
‘ 

_ 
6- 

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended ievel of discipline the‘ 
“Supporting Authority.“ 

~~~ 

5" ~. 

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/1 GIOO. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)

1 
Actual Suspension



(m not write above this line.) 
(7) 

(3) 

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any 
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. 

Payment of Disciplinary Costs-—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. 8. Prof. Code §§6086.1b & 
6140.7. (Check one option only): 

>14 

CIEIIII 

until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless 
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. 
costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: 
(hardship. special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284. Rules of Procedure) 
costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs” 
costs entirely waived 

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(3) 

CI 

(8) 

(b) 

(C) 

(d) 

(6)

E 

EIEIEI 

El 

Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances 
are required. 

Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

E State Bar Coun case # of prior case 

Date prior discipline effective 

Rules of Professional Conduct! State Bar Act violations: 

Degree of prior discipline 
EIDEID 

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline. use space provided below. 

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, 
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account 
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or 
property. 

Harm: Respondenfs misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration ofjustioe. 
Respondenfs c|ien1 suffered a significant default judgment. 

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the 
consequences of his or her misconduct. 

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hislher 
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings. 

MuItipleIPatlem of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing 
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. 

No aggravating circumstances are involved. 
Additional aggravating circumstances: 
(Stipulation fon'n approved by SBC Executive Committee 10116/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) 

Actual Suspension
2



(Q0 not write above this rme.) 

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating 
circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(5) 

(7) 

(3) 

(9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13)
' 

I] 

III 

>14 

E! 

EIEIEID 

[II

D 
El 

El 

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled 
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct 

Candorlcooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of 
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. Respondent 
has been cooperative with the State Bar. 
Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and 
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her 
misconduct. 

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of 
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. 

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to 
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. 

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith. 

EmotionalIPhys|ca| Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct 
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would 
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of 
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer 
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities. 

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress 
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and 
which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her 
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal 
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct. 

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. 

No mitigating circumstances are involved. 

Additional mitigating circumstances 

D. Disciplinei 

(Stipulation fon'n approved by SBC Executive Committee 10116/00. Revised 12l16l2004; 12/13/2006.) 
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(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

IZI Stayed Suspension: 

(a) IE Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year. 

I I] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability, in the law pursuant to standard 
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. 

u D and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to 
this stipulation. 

m E] and until Respondent does the following: 

(b) E The above-referenced suspension is stayed. 

DI! Probation: 

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of two years, which will commence upon the effective 
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, CaIifomia'Rules of Court) 

Actual Suspension: 

(3) E Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period 
of thirty days. - 

and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the‘ State Bar Court of rehabilitation and 
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct 

Ii El and until Respondent pays restitution as set fotth in the Financial Conditions form attached to 
this stipulation. 

iii. El and until Respondent does the following: 

E. Additional Conditions of Probation: 
'(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, helshe must remain actually suspended until 
helshe proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilitation. fitness to practice, and Ieaming and ability in 
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(Ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. 

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of 
Professional Conduct. 

Wthin ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the 
State Bar and to the office of Probation of the State Bar of Galifomia (“office of Probation”). all changes of 
information, including current office address and telephone-number, or other address for State Bar 
purposes. as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. 

Wtthin thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the office of Probation 
and schedule. a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these tenns and 
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the 
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must 
prompfly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. 

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Cammimee 10/1 6100. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) 
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(5) K1 

(5) 

(7) >14 

(3) 

(9) 

(10) K4 

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office‘ of Probation on each January 10, April 10. 
July 10. and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state 
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all 
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must a|so state whether there 
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and 
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be 
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period. 

In addition to all quarterly reports. a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than 
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation. 

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and 
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance. 
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested. 
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must 
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. 

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully. promptly and truthfully any 
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are 
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has 
complied with the probation conditions. 

V\fithi_n one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of 
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given 
at the end of that session. 

[I No Ethics School recommended. Reason: 

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation. imposed in the underlying criminal matter and 
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office 
of Probation. 

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated: 

El Substance Abuse Conditions >11 Law Office Management Conditions 

El U Medical Conditions Financial Conditions 

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties: 

(1) IE 

(2) 

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of 
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National 
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within 
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without 
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b). California Rules of court, and rule 321(a)(1) & 
(c), Rules of Procedure. . 

I] No MPRE recommended. Reason: 
Rule 9.20, califomia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20. 
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter. 

(Stipulation fon'n approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/1 GIZDO4; 12/13/2006.) 
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(3) El Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 

days or more, helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and 
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days, 
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter. 

(4) El Credit for Interim Suspenslon [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the 
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of 
commencement of interim suspension: . « 

(5) IZI Other Conditions: See attachment regarding modified law office management conditions. 

(Stipulation fonn approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/15/2004: 12/1 312006.)
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ATTACHMENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPO§ITION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ANTHONY PAGKAS 
CASE NUMBER(S): ET AL. 07-O-13323 

FACTS ANDCONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
In 2003, Ed Mumbert (“Mumbert”) hired Pagkas to defend him in Styles v. Mumbert, Case no. l-03-CV- 
002071, filed in Superior Couxt, County of Santa Clara. Respondent failed to timely respond to 
interrogatories. As a result of respondcnt’s failure to timely respond to intenogatofies, in January, 2005, 
the plaintiff‘ succeeded in obtaining terminating sanctions against Mumbert. Mumbert terminated 

and hired a second attorney to set aside the terminating sanctions order. However, the Court 
denied a set-aside and entered a_ default judgment against Mumbert in the sum of $730,466.000. 

Thereafler, Mumbert sued respondent for malpractice, Mumbert v. Pagkas, case no 105CV053326, also 
filed in Superior Court, County of Santa Clara. Respondent filed a cross-complaint for attorney’s fees. 

At the same time that the malpractice suit was going forward, Mumbert was also appealing the adverse 
ruling in the Styles v. Mumbert case. This was case number H029767, filed in the Court of Appeal, Sixth 
Appellate District. 

The parties met to discuss settlement, but no resolution was reached. Thereafter, respondent purchased, 
from Styles, the rights to the judgment. Respondent sought to then negotiate with Mumbert, and obtain, 
fi'om Mumbert, consideration for the judgment that respondent now held against Mumbert. Respondent 
sought a significant sum from Mumbert, originally asking for around $100,000 in the hopes of getting at 
least a third of that amount. Respondent also sought to intervene as the real party in interest in the 
pending appeal, by filing pleadings in the Sixth Court of Appcal asking to be substituted into the case in 
the stead of Styles. In his pleadings, respondent indicated that he should be allowed to step in as a 
respondent in order to “offset any [future malpractice] awar .” ' 

On July 15, 2008, the Court of Appeal issued a published decision (164 Cal. App. 4"‘ 1163), denying 
respondent’s motion to be substituted into the suit in the stead of Styles. The Court found that 
respondent had violated his fiduciary duties to Mumbert as his former client. The Court sanctioned 
respondent the sum of $5,260.00, payable to Mumbert. 

Respondent did not report the sanctions order to the State Bar. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
1. Respondent failed to perform with competence, inrecklcss, repeated, and willful violation of 
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-l10(A) when he failed to timely respond to interrogatories, 
resulting in the default judgment against Mumbert. 
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2. Respondent maintained an adverse, pecuniary interest, adverse to his client, in willful violation 
of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-300, when he, without his c1ient’s knowledge or consent, 
purchased the judgment against Mumbert from Styles, and thereafter sought to obtain funds fiom 
Mumbert in satisfaction of the judgment. 

3. Respondent violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(0), when he failed to repdrt 
the adverse ruling, and sanctions against him, to the State Bar. - 

PENDING PROCEEDINGS. 

The disclosure date referred to, on page 2, paragraph A(7), was November 3, 2010.
» 

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of 
$2,258.00, the prosecution costs in this matter are $1,983.00. Respondent further acknowledges that 
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter 
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings. 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE 

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, Standaxd 2.8, mandates suspension 
for a willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-300, unless the extent of the men1ber’s 
misconduct and the harm are minimal. The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, Standard 2.6 mandates suspension for a willful violation of Business and Professions Code, 
section 6068. Case law demonstrates a range of discipline from reproval to two-years actual. 

In a 3-300 case in which the attorney did not have a prior record of discipline, the 
discipline has encompassed a public reproval for a single instance of holding an interest 
adverse to a client without proper notice and consent (Connor v. State Bar, supra, 50 
Cal.3d 1047); thirty-days actual suspension for rule 3-300 violations, mismanagement, 
and intentional misrepresentations involving two trusts (Schneider v. State Bar, supra, 43 
Cal.3d 784); and a two-year actual suspension for a business transaction with a client 
without notice and consent and the improper solicitation of a client, coupled with a client 
abandonment, failure to communicate with his clients, and failure to return client 
property and advanced fees promptly. (Rose v. State Bar, supra, 49 Cal.3d 646.) 

In In the Matter .of Fame, (1994) 2 Cal State Bar Ct. Rpm 752, at 765. the attbrney received a sixty day 
actual suspension, one year of stayed suspension, and two years of probation, for, among other 
misconduct, obtaining an adverse interest to his client in a trust matter. In In Re Silverton (2004) 4 Cal. 
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 643, the attorney received sixty days of actual suspension for an improper business 
transaction with his client: he was paying his clients a set amount for the right to negotiate their medical 
liens, if he successfully negotiated the lien, he would keep the profit from the negotiation. In In Matter 
of Hultman (1995) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 297, the attorney made two loans to himself as trustee of a 
testamentary trust, using up most of the corpus of the trust, in conflict with his client. The Court 
imposed sixty days of actual suspension, three-years stayed. 

' 8 ' AttachmeI;t Page 2



In the present case, respondent’s lack of discipline and his cooperation in reaching this stipulation was 
taken into consideration. 

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL 
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation, respondent 
may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory completion of State Bar 
Ethics School. 

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES 
See Attachment. 

Respondent admits that the aforementioned facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the 
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

- 9 - Attachment Page 3



In the Matter of Case number(s): 
Anthony Pagkas 07-O-13323 

A Member of the State Bar 

Law Office Management Conditions 
a. I____I Within 

c. D. 

daysl monthsl years of the effective date of the discipline 
herein, Respondent must develop a law office managementlorganization plan, which 
must be approved by the Office of Probation. This plah must include procedures to (1) 
send periodic reports to clients; (2) document telephone messages received and sent; (3) 
maintain files; (4) meet deadlines; (5) withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, 
when clients cannot be contacted or located; (6) train and supervise support personnel; 
and (7) address any subject area or deficiency that caused or contributed to 
Respondent's misconduct in the current proceeding. 

Within days! monthslone years of the effective date of the discipline herein, 
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of 
no less than 3 hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved courses 
in law office management. attorney client relations and/or general legal ethics. This 
requirement is separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive 
MCLE credit for attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State 
Bar.) 

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law 
Practice Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the 
dues and costs of enrollment for year(s). Respondent must furnish satisfactory 
evidence of membership in the section to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of 
Catifomia in the first report required. 

The above mentioned section "b" is modified to require that respondent complete three 
MCLE hours In conflicts. 

(Law Office Management conditions for approved by SEC Execmive Committee 10116/zone. Revised 12/16/2004: 12/13/2006.) 
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In the Matter of Case number(s): 
ANTHONY PAGKAS o7-o-13323 

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES 

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel. as applicable, signify their agreement with 
each of the recitations and each of the tenns and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Disposition. 

/?‘/9 742‘-?6‘«<35#P"1f 
Date Respond nt's Si hflare Print Name 

/V /+ /V ,/A 
Date * Resp dentlé Counsel Signature Print N7ame 

H Mg . Robin B. Brune 
Date ' Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name 

(Stipu|ation form approved by SEC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004: 12/13/2006.) Signature Page
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In the Matter Of 

I 

Case Number(s): 
ANTHONY PAGKAS 07-0-13323 

ORDER 

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, 
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of countslcharges, if any, is GRANTED without 
prejudice, and: 

1E’ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE 
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 

I 

I] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth 
' 

below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 
Z’ All Hearing dates are vacated. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify 
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order. is granted; or 2) this court modifies 
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The 
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein, 
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of Court.) 

Date Judge 0 the State "Bar Court 
LUCY ARMENDARIZ 

(Stipulation form approved by SEC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12I16I2D04; 12I13I2OD6.) 
Actual Suspension Order 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Case Adminislrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen 
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and 
County of San Francisco, on December 2, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following 
document(s): ' 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND 
ORDER APPROVING 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailingon that date as followsz. 

E] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, throfigh the United States Postal 
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows: 

ANTHONY E. PAGKAS 
LAW OFC ANTHONY E PAGKAS 
75 E SANTA CLARA ST #1210 
SAN JOSE, CA 95113 

X by intcroffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

. ROBIN BRUNE, Enforcement, San Francisco 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and comact. Executed in San Francisco, Califomia, on 
December 2, 2010. 

L
. 

/L9 

Bernadette C.O. Molina 
Case Administrator 
State Bar Court



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of reconzl 
in the State Bar Court. 

“TEST September 16, 2016 
State Bar Court. State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles

Cl



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)] 

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of Caliform'a. I am over the age of eighteen and 
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County 
of San Francisco, on March 19, 2018 I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): 

STH’ULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

E by personally delivering such documents to the following individuals at 180 Howard 
Street, 6"‘ Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1639: 

LAURA HUGGINS 
ANTHONY PAGKAS 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. ecuted in San Francisco, California, on 
March 19, 2018. ~ ure Cramer 

Court Specialist 
State Bar Court


